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MOODY 
FOUNDATION 

2302 POSTOFFICE STREET, SUITE. 704, GALVESTON, TEXAS 77550 

(409) 797-1500 • FAX (409) 763-5564 

The Honorable Mark Henry 
Galveston County Judge 
600 59th Street 
Galveston, Texas 77551 

Dear Judge Henry: 

October 3, 2025 

In accordance with the Trust Indenture ofThe Moody Foundation, we are providing 
you, as County Judge of Galveston County, a copy of the audit report for the years ending 
December 31, 2024, and 2023 as prepared by Blazek & Vetterling Certified Public 
Accountants. Please advise, if you have any questions concerning this audit report. 

We would appreciate your acknowledging receipt of the report by signing the 
duplicate copy of this letter and returning it in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped 
envelope. 

GA/pm 

Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

Garrik Addison 
ChiefFinancial Officer 

DATE: January 5th, 2026 

Created for the perpetual benefit of Texans by William Lewis Moody, Jr. and wife. Libbie Shearn Moody. 
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Blazek &Vetter ling 1 cERTIFIED. Pueuc AccouNTANTs 

To the· Board of Trustees of 
The Moody Foundation: 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Report o.n the_ Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opi~ion. 

We have iiudited the financiafstatements of The Moody Foundation (the Foundation), which comprise the 
·statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities· 
and of cash flows for the year$ then ended, and the relatt;d notes to the financial statements. · 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Foundation as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its _net assets and its 
cash· flows for the years then ended 'in accordance with accounting·_principles generally accepted in· the 
United'States.of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conduCted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generillly accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities · under. those standards are further described in· the Auditors' 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report, We are required .to be 
independent of the Foundation arid to meet ·our .other e~hical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that tbe-audit evidence we have obtained 
i~ sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our' audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the. Financial Statements. 

Managem~nt is responsible for the preparation ~n~ fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordanc·e· with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ()f Atnerica, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the _preparation and fair 
presen~tion of financial statements tbat are free from material misstate-ment, whether due to fraud or 
error . 

.In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whetber there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation's ability to continue 
as a going concern for one year after the date th;at the financial statement_s are available to be issued. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit ofthe FinimciaiStatenients 

Our objectives are t<;> obtain reasonable assurance about whether the. financial statements as a whole are 
free fr:om material misstatement, whether due to fraud or· error, and to issue an auditors' report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a h(gh level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore~ is not a guarantee that an ·audit conducted in_ accordance with_· generally. accepted . auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
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misstatement .resulting from fraud is higher thiu_1 for one resulting from error, as fraud niay involve 
collusion; forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of ·internal control. 
Misstatements are· considered .material if there is · a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they. would · influence .the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
·statements. 

Iri performing an audit in accorda11ce with generally ac.cepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional]~dgmentand maintain professional skeptiCism throughout tile audit. 
• IdentifY arid assess the risks of material-misstatement ofthe financial statements, whether due to fraud 

or error; and design _and ·perfom1 audit procedures responsive to those risks·. ~uch procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 'disclosures in the financial statements; 

• O"tain an understanding of intenial control relevant to the audit in.-order tQ design_·.audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, · but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Foundatipn's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion -is'expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting. policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by · management, as well as· evaluate the overall pre~entation _of the 
financial statements. · · · 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions o~ events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about t!te Foundation's ability to continue as.a going concern for a reasonable 
period oftime. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with gover:nan~·e regarding, among other niattyrs, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findfngs, and certain internal contrpl related 
. matters that we identified during the audit. 

August 21, 2025 
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The· Moody F!>undation 

Statements of Financial Position as ofDecember 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands) 

2024 2023 

ASSETS 

Cashequivaieilts (Note 3) $ 28,083: $ 36,i 13 
Investment income receivable 3,050. 1,512 
Other .assets 4,672 4,597 
Investments (Note 3) 3,975,360. 2,416,986 
Interest in charitable remainder trust (Note.3) 595,777 1,736,143 
Right~of-use asset~ operating lease (JI(ote 5) · 478 588 

TOTAL ASSETS $ .4,!,!QZ,42Q $ ~ 125,232 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

Liabilities: 
Federal excise tax payable (Note 6) $ 26 $ 205 
Grants payable (Note 7) · 238,414 13i,62l 
Operating le~se liahilit)l (Note 5) 4"76 586 
Defe_rred federal exCise tax (Note 6) 10,496 6.337 

Total liabilities 249.412 139,749 

Net assets: 
Without donor restrictions ' 2,274A5~. 1,~50,440 
With d_ortor restrictions (Note 8) 2,083 ,550 2,505 .750 

Total net assets 4,358 .008 4.056,190 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 4,607,420 $ 4 125,232 

See accompan}Jing notes to financial statements. 
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The Moody Foundation 

Statement of Activities for the year ended December 3 l . 2024 (in thousands) 

W1THOUT DO)'~ OR WJTHDON9R 
RESTRICTIONS RESTRICTIONS TOTAL 

REVENUE: 
~hange in i~terest il) charitabie remainder 

$ 67,833 $ 67,833 trust 
Net realized and unrealized gain o'n iiwestmerits 

in marketable securities $ 256,196 84,503 340,699 
Interest and dividends 36,57(? 15,616 52;192 
Oil and gas roy~! ties ·, 15,784 15,784. 
Partnership income 32,669 13,948 46,617 
Investment management expenses (4,275) {4,275) . 
Other income (Note 9) . 12,110 . 12,110 

Total revenue 349,060 181,900 530,960 

Net assets released from: restrictions: 
Distribution·s for foundation expenditures 6.04, 100 (604.100) 

Total 953 .160 (422.200) 530,960 

EXPENSES: 
Program expen·ses: · 

.Grants awarded 218.461 2l8.46i. 
Grant program management: 

Salaries, benefits and taxes 1,555 1,555 
.Legal.and professional fees ~01 201 
Other expenses 342 349 

Total .grant program management 2,105 2.105 

TC?tal program expenses 220,566 220,566 

Management and·general: 
Salaries, benefits and taxes 1,004 1,004 
Legal and.profes~ional fees 703 703 
Other expenses 503 503 

Total ':llanagement and general 2 2i0 2~10 

Federal excise tax (Note 6) 6,366 6 366 

Total expenses · 229,142 229,142 

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 724,018 (422,200) 301,818 

Net assets, beginning of year 1 .550)~40 2,505,750 4.056,190 

Net assets, end of year $ 2,~1~,4S8 $____2_,Q83,55Q ~· 4,358,008 

See accompanving notes to financial statements, 
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·The Moody Foundation 

'Statement of Activities fo~ the year ended December 31. 2023 an· thousands) 

REVENUE: 
Change in interest in charitable.remainder 

t.rust 
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 

in marketable securities 
Interest and dividends 
Oil and gas·royaltie§ · 
Partnership income· 
Investment management expenses 

Total revenue 

Net assets reieased from restrictions: 
Distributions for foundation expend~tures 

Total. 

EXPENSES: 
Program expenses: 

·Grants awarded 
Grant program management: 

Salaries, benefits and taxes 
Legafand professional fees 
Other expenses 

Total grant program management 

.Total program expenses 

Management and general:. 
Salaries, benefits and t8.?(es 
Legal and professional fees 
Oth~r expenses 

Total management and genera:! 

Federal excise tax (Note 6) 

· Total expenses 

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

Net assets, beginning. of year 

Net assets, end. of year 

See accompanl'ing notes to financial statements: 
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WIT~OUT DONOR 

RESTRICTIONS 

$ 195;598 
-14,217 
15,669 
11,774 
{3.538) 

.2~3.720 

. 26,632 

260,352 

24,259 

1,48·8 .. 
185 
553 

2,226 

26.485 

717 
637 
297 

i 651 

7 094 

'35 ,230 

225,122 

1·,325.3-18 

$. 1,550,~40 $ 

WITHPONOR 
RESTRICTIONS 

$' 1~9,715 

68,992 
5,580 

4,621 

228,908 

(26,632) 

202.276 

202,276 

2.303A74 

2;5o5,:zso 

$ 149,71? 

264,590 
19,797 
15,669 
J6,395 
(3538) 

462,628 

462;628 

24.259 

1,488 
1&5 
553 

2 ,226 

26.485 

717 
637 
297 

1 65i 

7.094 

35 ,230 

427,398 

3,628,792 

$ 4 056,120 



The Moody Foundation 

Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31. 2024 and 2023 (in thousands) 

2024 

CASH FLOWS "FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Changes in net assets $ 301,818 
Adjustments to reconCile changes in net assets to net cash 
provided (used) by op~rating activilies: 

Change in. interest in charitable remainder trust (67,834). 
Distributions from charitable remainder trust 604,"100 . 
Net realized and un-reaJi:ied gain on investments in 

marketable securities (340,699) 
Partnership income · (46,6f7) 
Amortization of operating right-of-use asset II 0 
Change in federal. excise tax assets and liabilities 3,980 . 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Other assets (75) 
Grants payable 105,793" 
Operating lease liability (110) 

Nefcash provided (used) by operating activities· 560.466 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Purchases. of investments · (748,054) 
Pro.ceeds from sales of investments .·124,744 
Net change in money market mutual funds held as investments . . (383,362) 
Capital investments in partnerships (165,924) 
Proceeds fro"!J} distributions from charitable remainder trust. .6.04,100 . 
Issuance of note receivable 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activi~ies· (568.496) 

NET CHANGE IN CASHEQUIV ALENTS (8,030) 

Cash equivalents, beginning of year 36,11~ 

Cash equivalents, end of year· $ 28,Q8J 

Supplerrzental disclosure of cash flow information: 
Taxes paid · ' · · $2,386 
Lease assets financed by lease liability 

See accompanying iu)tes to financial statements. 
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"2023 

427,398 

(149,715) 
2.6,632 

(264,590) 
(16,:3.95) 

9 
5,666 

40 
(65,907) 

( 11) 

(36,873) 

(778,675) 
557;535 
342,626 
(77,942) 
26,632 -
(2,800) 

67.376 

30,503 

"5,61 0 

36,11.3 

$1,428 
$597 



The Moody Foundation 

Notes to Financial Statements for the years ended December 31 , 2024 -and 2.023 

NOTE 1- ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICAN.T ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Organization -:-The Moody Foundation (the Founoation) is a· pdvate· charitable foundation cre~ted jn i 942 · 
by. W. L. Moody, Jr. and his wife; Libbie Rice :Shearn Moody. For more.than 80 year.s, the Foundation 
has funded projects and programs that better communities in the State of Texas. The. purpose of the 
Foundation is to promote and .fund projects in the ·Charitable areas that -include, but are not limite'd to, 
humanities, arts, religion, ed:ucation; health, science, community, and ·social ~ervices in the State ofTexa$. 

. . ' . . 

Federal income rax status- The Foundation is exempt from federal income tax under §SOI(c)(J) ofthe· 
Internal Revenue ·Code (the Code) and is classified. as a private foundation under §509(a). The 
.Foundation'· is exempt from, ~ederal income. tax on income from related activities under §501(a), but is 
subject to excise tax on its net Investment income. -

C~~h equivalents include highiy liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and 
are held for. ongoing operations .. 

Investments are repo~ed· at fair value. Realized g~ins arid losses on ·securities sold are detel1)1ined using 
the specific· identification method anq original cost. Purchases and sales of investments are reported on a 
trade-date basis. Unrealized gains and losses on securit_ies arise from increases or decreases in. fair value 
·and include the effect· of currency translation with respect to transactions ·and holdings of foreig·n 
securities. 

I1iterest·in charitable remainder trust -In November 2023, the Ia:st named income beneticiary .. of Libbie 
Shearn Moody Trust (the Trust) passed away and no further payments are expected to be paid to other life 
estates, The. value. of the Trust's assets at December 3 I, 2024 ·and 2023 represent· the value of the 
remainderman interest due to the Foundation.· 

Right-of-use .assets - operating leases are recognize~· at the present value of the lease payments at 
inception ·of the leas~. Leas.e· expense is recognized on a straight-line basis as rent. expense in the 
statement of activities, 

Net asset classification.- N~t assets,· revenue, gain~; and losses are Classified- based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions, as follows: 

• Net assets without donor resirictions are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions even though their 
use may be limited in other respects such as by contract or board designation. . 

• Net asseis with donor "restrictions are· subject·· to donor-imposed restrictions. · Restrictions may be 
temporary in nature, ·such as those that wil~ be inet by the passage ·of ti~e or. use for a purpose 
specified. by the donor, or may be perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be 
maintained. in .perpetuity. Net· assets are released from restrictions when the stipulated time has 
elapsed~ or pu~ose has been fulfil1ed, or both. · 

Grants awarded are recognized as expense whenthe Foundation approves, an unconditional commitment 
to a grant recipient. Commitments made but not yet funded are reported as grants payable. Grants 
payable in more than one. year are reported at the present value of their future c~sh outflows using a risk-
free· rate-of~return applicable to the yearihe grant was made. · 
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Functional allocation of exoenses .- Expenses are reported by their functional dassification. Program 
services are the· direct c6nduc~ or. supervision of activities that fulfill the purposes for which the 
organization exists. Management and general activities are not directly identifiable with spec.ific progra.m 
activities. Salaries and related ·costs are allocated on the basis of estimated time· and effort expended. 
Depreciation of building arid improve~ents and occupancy costs. are allocated based on square footage, 
Infonnation technology costs are allocated based on ·estirruites of time and costs of .spe~ific technology 
utilized. · 

Estimates . .:.. Management must make estimates and assumptions· to . prepare financial. statements in 
accordanc·e with generally accepte~ accounting principles. These estimates and assumptions affect the 
reported ainounts of assets arid liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities," the amounts 
of reported r~venile and expenses, and the allocation of expenses among various functions. Actual ·results 
could vary frOm the estimates that were "used. 

NOTE 2 : .. ::LIQUIDITY AND A V AlLABJ.LITV Ol" RESOURCES 

Financial.assets available for- general expenditure, that is, without d<inor or other ·restrictions limiting their 
use within one year of December 31 comprise· the following (in thousands): 

Financial assets: 
·cash equivalents 
"Investment income receivable 
Program Mtes i'eceivable 
Investments 
Interest in charitable remainder.trust 

Total financial assets 

"r.;ess financial assets not available for general expenditure: 
I nvest:rrients 
Program notes receivable 
Interest in charitable remainder trust to be held in perpetuity, 

. net of expected distribution of investment income 

Total financiiil assets available for general ~xpenditure · 

2024 

$ 28,083 
,3,050 
2,95"0 

3,975,360 
595·-.in 

4,605,220 

(3,975·,360) 
(2,950) 

(220,777) 

$____A_Q.6_j_J_J 

2023. 

$ 36,113 
1,512 
2,950 

2,416,986 
1.736.143 

4,193,704 

(2,416,986) 
(2,950) 

(527.944) 

u .. 2~~.~~4 
The Foundation's operating expenses· are substantially supported by distributions· from the· charitable 
remainder trust, inte~est and dividend income· and oil and .. gas royalties. For purposes. of analyzing· 
resources available to meet expenditures over a 12-month period, the Foundation considers all 
expenditures related. to its ongoing charitable activities, as well as· the conduct of services undertaken to 
~upport those activities, to be general expenditures. . 

As part of the Foundation's liquidity management, it structures its financial assets to be available as its. 
general expenditures and liabilities become due. The Found~tion's investments are invested for long-tenn 
-appreciation, but remain available to be spent at the Board of Trustees' (the Boar.d) discretion. The 
Foundation operates with a balanced budget and. detelinines the spending level for each year as part of the 
annual budget process. If investments are required to meet operating commitments, funds will be 
liquidated at the Board's discretion." 
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NOTE 3 -INVESTM]):NTS AND FAIRV ALUE MEASUREMENTS 

GeneraJiy accepted accounting-principles-require that certain asse~s·atid liabilities be reported at_fairvalue 
and establish· a hierarchy that."prioritizes inputs used to meas~re.fair·.value, Fair-value is the price that 
would be received to.sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability hi an orderly transaction between market 
participa_nts at the meas~rement date. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows: . 

• Level 1 ~ Inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities t~at 
the reporting entitY has the ability to access at the reporting date. The types of investments included 
in Level 1 are securities traded and valued b~ed upon a public exchange. · . · · 

• Level 2 - Inputs.are quoted prices in nonactive markets or in active markets for similar assets or 
liabilities, ·or inputs which ~e.· either directly_ or indirectly observable with observable market data at 
the reporting date: 

• Level 3·- Inputs are not observable and· are based on the reporting entity's assumptions about the 
inputs market p_articipants would us~ in pricing the asset or liability. · 

Investments in private equity partnerships' and hedge funds, which do ·not have--a re~;tdily determinable fair 
value and are not traded on·a Pl!bfic exchange, are measured at net asset value per share (or its equivalent) 
using the practical expedient and are not required to be assigned a level within the fair value hierarchy. 

Assets.measured at fair value at December 31, 2024 are as follows (in thousands): 

LEVEL I LEVEL.2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL 

Cash· equivalents: 
Money market mutual funds $ 28,083 $ 28~083 

Investments: 
Commingled· funds: 

Domestic market index $ 1,289,483 ~.289,483 
Global equity · •830,440 830,440 
Domestic ·fixed-in-come index 541,676 .5.41,67.6 

Money inarket mutual funds 440,155 440,15-5 
Common stock- small-cap 161,798 161,798 
U.S. Treasury securities 7p,690 70,690 
U.S. Government agency securities 68,316 68,316 
. Corporate debt securities 59,902 59,902 
Municipal obligations 80 80 
Other equities $ 

I 36,400 36,400 

Interest in charitable remainder trust 595 ,777 595 777-

Total a.ssets in fair value hierarchy $ 100 226 $ 4 182,8.21 $ 632,-I:z:Z 4,122,800 

Investm~nts: 
Private eq!Jity.pal_'tl?-erships and hedge funds 476.420 

Totat·assets·meast,~red. at fair value $ 4,522.220' 
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Assets ritea~tir~d-at fair value at December 31;:2023 are as follows (inthousands): 

LEVEL 1 LEVEL2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL 

Cash equivalents: . 
. Money market mutual funds $ 36,113 $ 36,113 

Investments: 
Comming~ed f1111ds:. _ 

Domestic market index $ 845,008 845~008 
. Global equity .. -500;709 500,709 
Domestic fixed-income index ~81,022 . 381,022 

Money market m utu:al funds , : 56;793 56,793 
Common stock-: small-cap · 115,266 ll5,266 
U. ~·Treasury securities 69,076 69,076 
U. S. Government agency securities 72,501 72',501 
Corporate debt sec:urities 58,3J4 58,314 
Municipal obligations. 87 87 
Other equities - . . $ . 37,50Q . -37,500 

Interest in charitabie remainder trust 1,736,143 1,736.143 

Total a~sets in fair v~lue hierarch~ $ 211,248 $ I 852,641 $ 1,213,643 ~,908,532 

Investments; . 
. Private equity partnership~ and hedge funds 280.710 . 

Total assets measured at fair value · $ 4,i82 242 

'valu-ation methods used for assets measured at fair value are as follows: 

• Mutua/funds are vahi~d at net asset value (NA V). 
• Commingled funds consist of nine fl}nds with daily to-monthly re~emption te!llls which require from 

I to 30 days'· advance notice.· These.· investments are valued at NA V ·as . determined by fund 
!Uanagemerit based up~n the repqrted fai~ value of the underlying investments. The underlying a.ssets 
of the funds are primarily invested in s·ecurities traded in public markets and NA V for these funds is-
available routinely to fund investors. . 

• Common stock _is valued at the closing price reported on the active market on· which the ·individual 
securities are traded. . 

• U. S. Treasury securities ar.e valued us"ing prices obtained from active market makers and inter-dealer 
brokers on a daily bas~s. · . 

• U. S. ·Government agency securities, corporate debt securities and ·municipal obligations are valued 
using prices obtained from independent quotation bureaus -that use computerized valuation fonnulas 
which may include market-~orrobonited. inputs for credit ri"sk factors, interest rate and yield curves, 
and broker quotes to C?Iculate fair values: 

• Charitable remaincfer trust is .valued qased upon the fair. value of underlying assets in the charitable 
·remainder trust. 

• Private equity partnerships and hedge funds are valued at NAY (or its equivalent) as a· practical 
expedient to det.ermine fair value. NA V is based on information provided to the Foundation by the 
general partners or fund. manager. of each fund. ManageJnent takes into cohsideration consultation 
with fund investment managers and audited finanCial ·.information to determine the overall 
reasonablet:~ess of the recorded fair values. 

• Other'equities are valued bas·ed upon a third-party appraisal 
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.· 
These valuation methods may produce a fair-value that rriay not be indicativ·e of net realizabJe value ·or 
reflective of future fair values.· Furthermore., while .the Fqundation believes its valuation methods· are 
appropriate, the use of different methods or assumptions could result in a different fair value measurement 
at the reporting date. · 

Investments are exposed to various risks such as inter~st rate; market and credit risks. Because of these 
risks, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investm.ent securities will occur in the near 
term and that .such changes could inaterially affect 'the amounts reported in the statement of financial 
position and statement of activities. · 

The Foundation is · invested in 'Corporations and partnerships (the. F~nds), whic~ qualifY as alternative 
investments beca1,1se they do not have a readily determinable ·market value and do not trade·on a public 
platform. The f!Jnds consist of multiple global and domestic strategies whi~h include both publicly and 
ptiv.ately-tradep equity and fixed-income securities in both. foreign and domestic. markets within the 
.individual Funds. In .the normal course of operations, th~ . Funds . may . enter into . various co.ntra(:tu!_!l 
commitments ihvolving . forward settlements; including future contracts, forward . foreign' · currency 

·contracts, : short · sales -of securities, swap contracts, and writing of· option contracts. ·Commitments 
involving future sett.lements give rise to off-balance-sheet market risk, which represents the potential for 
an accom1ting loss · that can be caused by a change in the market value ·Of a particular investnient. 
Concentrations of credit risk may ~xist ifantimber of companks.in whi~h the Funds invest are engaged 
in similar aCtivities and have simila.r .economic characteristics that would cause the.ir ability to meet 
contractual oblig~tions to be similarly affected by changes in economic or other conditions. Det!lils of the 
Foundation's investments in private equity and hedge funds ate as follow!) (in thousands); · 

STRATEGY 

Private equity funds*­
Irivest in a diversified · . 
portfolio of partnerships 
that invest in middle 
market companies, 
healthcare, media and ' . 
techil(:ilogy, secured debt, 
leveraged buyouts, 
growth equity, venture. · 
capital, distressed senior 
debt, and private. mar~et 
transactions. 

Hedge funds - Invest 
primarily in structured 
credit securities, glob!ll 

·fixed income and foreign 
exchange funds. 

Total 

2024 
FAIR V Al;tfE 

$30~,428 

$171,992 

$476 420 

2023 
FAIR VALUE 

$2.18,350 

$62,~60 

$280 710 

. REMAINING LIFI_': FOR 
LOCK-OUT PERIOD REDEMPTION TERMS 

Funds dissolve Distributions are made 
between 2026 solely at the discretion 
and 203D subject of the general .partners. 
to extension or The Foundation has no 
early termination. ability for redemption . 
;May be further except in _limited. cases. 
extended by the 
general partner 
subject to .. 
approval by the 
limited partners. 

None. Monthly or quarterly 
redemptions. 

* The Foundation has unfunded private equity commitments of approximately $252 million .at 
December 31,2024. 
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Changes in the value of Level~ assets consist of the following (in thousands): 

Balance .at December 31, 2022 
Unrealized gain . 
Distributions 

Balance at December 31, 2023 
Unrealized. gain (loss) · 

·Distributions · 

Balance at.December 31, 2024 

. NO'fE 4.,.. INVESTMENT AND SPENDING POLICY .. 

$ 

$ 

. OTHER 
EQUITIES 

33, IO.Q 
4,400, 

37,5'00 . 
(l,IOO) 

36~400 

CHARITABLE 
REMAINDER TRUST 

$ 1,639,692 
. 149,715 . 
(53.264) 

1,736,143 
67;833 

( 1.208,199) 

$ 525,111 

TOTAL 

$ 1~672,792 
154,115 
(53.264) 

1.,773,643 
66;733 

(1 ,208,199) 

L 632, I Z1 

The Foundation follows an investment and -spending policy that attempts to provide a predictable stream 
of income to fund its charitable activities. .Following this strategy, the Board invests all Foundation 
assets; restricted . and unrestricted, iil a manner that is inten~ed to produce results that meet or ~xceed 
minimum distribution requirements plus inflation· while assuming a moderate level of investnient risk. 
Actual returris in any given year may vary from this amount. . To satisfy .its Iong-tenn rate-of-return 
objectives, the Foundation relies on a. total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved 
through both capi~al appreciation (realized and unrealized)' and current yield (interest and diviqends). 

The Foundation·has a policy of appropriating for distribution ~ach year an amount that at least meets the 
minimum distribution as required by tax Jaws pertaining to private foundations: These distribution 
payouts will be used to meet both grant making 1_1nd administrative needs of the Fo.undation. To meetthe. 
payout · level determined each year, the · Foundation follows ~he investment policy described above, 
utilizing both income and capital appreciation. Where prudent, · and not inconsistent with the 
Foundation's trust indenture or the Uniform Prudent Investor Act (the Act) of the Texas Trust Code, the 
Foundation may use a portion of the principal of certain funds to meet the established payout or to fund 
special projects, as determined by the Board. 

NOTE'S- RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE LIABILITY 

The Foundation leases certain office space used ·in .its operations that is classified as an operating lease. 
Payments due under these lease contracts are .fixed , The Foundation elected to use a risk-free rate for a 
period comparable with that of the lease tenn as the disco.unt rate. The components of lease cost are as 
follows (in thousands): 

Operating lease cost - rent expense 
Cash paid :for amounts included in the measurement of lease liability: 

Operating cash flows frorri ope~ting lease 

- f2-

$132 

$132 

$153 

$155 



Reconciliation ·of the undisc<;>unted cash flows .related -to the· operating .lease to the discounted amount 
reported in-the statement of financial position as ofDecember 31, 2024 are as follows (in thousands): 

2025 
2026. 
2027 
2028 

Total minimum lease payments 
Less discount to present ·value 

Totall~ase liability recognized 

$ 

$ 

132 
132 
132 
121 

517 
(41) 

476. 

As of December 31 ;2024 and 2023, the Weighted-average remaining lease term for the operating lease is 
3.9 years and 4.9 ye~rs, respectively. The weighted-average discount rate associated with the operating 
lease as of December 31; 2024 and 2023 is 4:1%. 

NOTE 6- FEDERAL EXCISE TAX 

The Foundation qualifies as .a tax-exempt organization; and accordingly, is ,not subject to federal income · 
tax, except to the extent that it has unrelated business income. However, the Code imposes a 1.39% 
excise tax on private foundations on .net investment . income (principally interest, dividends and net· 
realized capital gains, less expenses incurred in the production of investment income). 

A deferred tax liability results from unrealized increases or decreases in fair value (appreciation) that are 
reported for finanCial statement purposes pri<?r to' recognition for tax j:Jurpo!ies. Deferred taxes have been 
provided at 1.39%. 

The. Foundation's .federar'excise tax expense activity is as follows (in thousands): 

2024 2023 

Current federal excise tax $ 2,207 $ ·1,669 
Deferred federal excise tax expense 4 159 5.425 

Total federal excise tax expense $ ~.366 $ 7,0..2!\ 

Current federal excise tax payable $- (~6) $ (20~) 

Deferred federal excise tax liability $ __ ) $ (~.3J7) 

Internal Reven:ue Code §4942 ·requires that th~ Foundation make qualifying charitable distribu~ions eqtiaJ 
to .approximately. 5% of the fair value ofnoncharitabie assets reduced by acquisit~on in~ebtedness, if any, 
with respect. to such assets. Such qualifyin·g distributions must be made· by the end of the succeeding 
taxable year · in order io avoid the imposition of a 30% excise tax on any undistr~buted income. The 
Foundation is. currently. in compliance with these provisions and is· not subject to this excise taX. ori 
undistributed income. The Foundation believes that it has appropria.te support for the excis~ tax positions 
taken, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that woul~ result in a material impact on the. 
Foundation's financii:tl position or statement of activities. 
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NOTE}-: GRANTS PAYABLE 

At December 31; 2024, grants approved and committed for future payments are expected to be funded as 
follows (in tho.usands); · · 

2025 
'2026 
2027 

·2028 

. . . . 

2029 
Thereafter 

Total 
Discount at rates rangi"ngfrom 0.2% to 4.6% 

Total grants payable . 

$ 

$ 

70,147 
37,020 
18,s6o. 
18,121 
13,734 

106.000 

263,582 
(25.168) 

238 414 

Grants. payable at December 31, .2024 include approximately $170 million m amounts dl)e in the 
aggregate to the Children's.Mediccil Center Foundation· and Rice University. 

NOTE 8 _;NET ASSETS WI'fH.DONOR .RESTRICTIONS 

Netassets with donor-restrictions are restricted as follows(in t~ousahds): 

Subject to the passage Of time: 
·Interest in charitable remaindertrust 

In perpetuity, not subject to appropriation or expenditure: 
Interest in charitable remainder trus~ 
Investments 

Total not subject to appropriatimi or expenditure 

Total net assets with donor restrictions 

$ 

.$ 

2024 2023 

297.889 ; $ 868.072 

297,'889 868,072 
1 ,487,772 769,606 

1,785 ,661 1,637,678 

2,Q8J ~SQ $ .2,505 150 

The Board, following the prqvisions of the Foundation's trust indenture and the Texas Trust Code, 
classifies · net assets, revenue,. gains, and losses based on 'the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions, as applicable. Accordingly, net assets of the Foundation and changes therein are clas·sified 
and reported as such. · 

Net assets with donor restrictions -subject to the passage of time coJ:tsist of future distributions of the 
remainder interest iri the Trust. Assets are released from 'restriction when time restrictions are met. 

Net ·assets restricted in perpetuity consist primarily of investments from the original donors to be 
maintained in perpetuity, invested distributions from ·the cl'iaritable remainder trust and the undistributed 
remainder interest to be maintained in perpetuity, _and paintings to be held in perpetuity. 
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NOTE 9 -RELATE}) PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Two mem~ers of the Board are each beneficiaries of two separate trusts that, collective-ly with two other 
separate trusts of which their siblings are each beneficiaries, has a majority ownership interest :in the 
ultimate holding company of Moody Na:tional Bank of .Galveston. (the. Bank). The Bank leases office 
space to the Foundation and provides the Foundation with general banking services, gen~ral bookkeeping 
services, and physical custody of records and marketable · securiti~s . Total payments to the Bank were 
approximately .$644,000 and $631,000 during the ye~rs ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

the Bank also serves as trustee for the Libbie Shearn Moody Trust (see Note 1). 

Moody Memorial Research Institute (MMRI) was . created in 2018 as an initiative to create a medical 
research · organization ; In December 2024, MM.RI filed a certificate of tennination with the Texas 
Secretary of State. ·. As .a result of the dissolution of the entity, the Foundation ·received approximately 
$12.million in 2024 ·from MMRI that is included with other income. · · · 

NOTE10-SUBSEQOENTEVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through August · 21, 2025, which is the date that the 
financial statements were available for issuance. As ·a result of this evaluation, no events· were identified 
that are required to be· disclosed or would have a inateriar impact on reported net assets or changes in net 
assets. 
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